
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Policy Development Group 
 

Monday, 20 December 2021 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 2.15 pm 
PLEASE NOTE:  - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members 
of the Public and Press are encouraged to attend via Zoom wherever possible. 
The Protocol for Hybrid Meetings explains how this will work. Please do not 
attend Phoenix House without contacting the committee clerk in advance, in 
order that numbers of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting 
rooms.  
 

Join Zoom Meeting  
https://zoom.us/j/98824909214?pwd=eklLdEdNZnRVNTZaZER3ZDJ5NzhQdz0
9  

Meeting ID: 988 2490 9214  
Passcode: 329418  
One tap mobile  
08002605801,,98824909214#,,,,*329418# United Kingdom Toll-free  
08003582817,,98824909214#,,,,*329418# United Kingdom Toll-free  

Dial by your location  
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 988 2490 9214  
Passcode: 329418  
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs C Collis  
Cllr W Burke  
Cllr L J Cruwys  
Cllr J M Downes  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr S Pugh  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr Mrs M E Squires 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/98824909214?pwd=eklLdEdNZnRVNTZaZER3ZDJ5NzhQdz09
https://zoom.us/j/98824909214?pwd=eklLdEdNZnRVNTZaZER3ZDJ5NzhQdz09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
Members to consider whether to approve the Minutes of the last meeting 
as a correct record. 
 

5   Chairmans Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Grants Working Group Final Report  (Pages 9 - 16) 
To receive the final report from the Grants Working Group and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet on the level of Grant Funding for 2022-
2023 
 

7   MTFP PDF Report, 16/11/2021 Community Policy Development 
Group  (Pages 17 - 36) 
At the meeting of 16th November 2021, Members requested to revisit the 
Medium Term Financial Plan - General Fund (GF), Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme  
 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Friday, 10 December 2021 
 

Covid-19 and meetings  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. However, the Council is also required to follow government guidance 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

about safety during the pandemic. The Council will enable all people to continue 
to participate in meetings via Zoom.  
 
You are strongly encouraged to participate via Zoom to keep everyone safe - 
there is limited capacity in meeting rooms if safety requirements are to be met. 
There are restrictions and conditions which apply to those in the building and 
the use of the building. You must not attend a meeting at Phoenix House 
without complying with the requirements in the new protocol for meetings. You 
must follow any directions you are given.  
 
Please read the new meeting protocol which is available here: 
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s23135/MeetingProtocolUpdate
Oct2021nextreviewFeb2022.pdf 
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed – as you can imagine, it is easier to see and 
manage public speaking when everyone is physically present in the same room. 
Notification in this way will ensure the meeting runs as smoothly as possible. 
 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on: 
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
  
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 
 
 
1.  
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s23135/MeetingProtocolUpdateOct2021nextreviewFeb2022.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s23135/MeetingProtocolUpdateOct2021nextreviewFeb2022.pdf
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:coliphant@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Policy Development Group – 16 November 2021 9 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
16 November 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

  
Mrs C Collis, W Burke, L J Cruwys, J M Downes, B Holdman, 
S Pugh and Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

Mrs E M Andrews 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

Mrs M E Squires, Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, R Evans, 
D J Knowles and B G J Warren 
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Richard Marsh (Director of Place), Jill May (Director of Business 
Improvement and Operations), Paul Deal (Corporate Manager 
for Finance), Lisa Lewis (Corporate Manager for Business 
Transformation and Customer Engagement), Simon Newcombe 
(Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing), 
Lee Chester (Leisure Manager), Clare Robathan (Policy and 
Research Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

 

25 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.04.49)  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs E M Andrews and Mrs M E Squires attended 
remotely. The Vice Chairman was in the Chair. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.05.14)  
 

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate.  
 

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.05.37)  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st September 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

28 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.05.59)  
 

There were no members of the public present. 
 

29 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.06.29)  
 

The Vice Chairman reminded Members of the special meeting being held on Monday 
20th December to agree the recommendations from the Strategic Grants Working 
Group. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Community Policy Development Group – 16 November 2021 10 

 

30 CUSTOMER CARE POLICY (0.07.09)  
 

The Group had before it a *report from the Corporate Manager for Digital 
Transformation and Customer Engagement presenting the revised Customer Care 
Policy and Standards. 
 
The officer explained that there were no significant changes to the policy and that the 
standards had been presented in a separate document. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet that revised Customer 
Care Policy and Standards be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr L J Cruwys and seconded by Cllr B Holdman) 
 
Reason for the decision: The Policy underpinned the core values of Mid Devon 
District Council, as stated in the Corporate Plan around People, Performance, Pride 
and Partnership. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

31 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN (0.09.05)  
 

The Group had before it a *report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing the revised corporate Air Quality Action Plan 
following a recent completion of external and public consultation. 
 
The officer explained that this was a full review and revision of the existing plan and 
that the PDG had agreed the process for internal and external consultation in March 
2021. There were 25 new or updated measures being proposed which included 
traffic management and electric vehicle charging. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The report looked at where all air pollution was coming from and had identified 
that in Crediton and Cullompton transport was the largest contributor 

 The health costs stated were the national figure 

 The low response from the public consultation although it had been advertised 
on the website, through the Parish Councils and placed in the local 
newspapers 

 The cost figures stated for the Cullompton distributor road were from the 
March report and would be investigated to see if there had been any 
movement and updated accordingly 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED to recommend that the Cabinet: 
 

1. That the updated Air Quality Actions Plan attached in Annex 1 be adopted; 
2. That the details and timelines for the adoption of the updated Air Quality 

Supplementary Planning Document via the Planning Policy Development 
Group as set out in section 5.3 of the report be NOTED 

 
(Proposed by Cllr W Burke and seconded by Cllr B Holdman) 

Page 6



 

Community Policy Development Group – 16 November 2021 11 

 
Reason for the decision: The adoption and implementation of an Air Quality Action 
Plan (where an authority has designated one or more Air Quality Management  
Area’s) is a statutory requirement 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

32 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP WORKING GROUP 
(0.23.09)  
 

The Group had before it a *report from the Community Safety Working Group 
presenting its recommendations. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing explained that the 
working group had been formed due to Members concerns regarding sexual violence 
against women and that the working group had subsequently looked at the wider 
priorities of the Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The Council did liaise with the Police through the Community Safety 
Partnership 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner had recently updated her Police and 
Crime Plan which put domestic violence at the forefront of policing 

 The Tiverton Police Desk was due to be opened imminently 

 Tiverton High School students had been looking at domestic violence 
 
It was therefore AGREED: 
 

1. That members have the opportunity to complete the Mental Health First Aid 

Training in order to enhance and support their community liaison role within 

communities 

2. That members have the opportunity to receive a regular Community Safety 

Partnership (CSP) quarterly updates to assist them keep abreast of current 

CSP themes, projects and achievements. 

3. Officers to provide members with a briefing on Modern Slavery with a local 

flavour by March 2022 

4. Members agreed that that officers review Mid Devon District Council becoming 

a ‘Trauma Informed Council’ and potentially adopt a trauma informed 

approach to future service delivery, which may be based on the Plymouth 

Trauma Informed City model or other examples and provide a subsequent 

paper for members to review at its January meeting 

 

(Proposed by Cllr C Collis and seconded by Cllr B Holdman) 

 

Reason for the decision: If the Council does not engage with the Community Safety 

Partnership there is a risk of failing to meet statutory duties 

 

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 

 

Page 7



 

Community Policy Development Group – 16 November 2021 12 

 
 

33 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - GENERAL FUN (GF), HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME (0.36.46)  
 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Medium Term Financial Plan from the 
Deputy Chief Executive (S151) which covered the period 2022/2023-2026/2027 and 
provided options available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Financial Services reported the following headlines from 

the recent Chancellors budget: 
 

 There would be a 3.8% increase in departmental spending but there were be 
competing demands on this. 

 Current Referendum Limits would be retained at 2% or £5. 

 A number of changes to Business Rate Reliefs were highlighted but due to 
current legislation the Council was unable to benefit from them as it was 
prevented from claiming relief on its own property. 

 The Chancellors budget covered three years but there was no indication as to 
whether the settlement for local Government covered three years or one year. 

 Public sector pay would no longer be frozen. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Financial Services explained that the Council was 
currently looking at a budget shortfall of £1.06m in the next financial year and he 
asked Members for their feedback on the proposals in front of them and any new 
options that the committee felt that Cabinet should be exploring. 
 
The PDG AGREED to revisit the draft budget at the special meeting on 20th 
December when Members would have investigated the figures fully and would bring 
forward suggestions for amendments. 
 
Note: *Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

34 ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (0.49.18)  
 

The Vice Chairman indicated that discussion with regard to the next item, may 
require the Policy Development Group to pass the following resolution to exclude the 
press and public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of 
openness) of the Constitution. This decision may be required because consideration 
of this matter in public may disclose information falling within one of the descriptions 
of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The 
Policy Development Group would need to decide whether, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

Page 8



 

Community Policy Development Group – 16 November 2021 13 

35 LEISURE PRICING REVIEW - 2022-2023 (0.51.16)  
 

Members discussed the Pricing Review and: 
 
RESOLVED to delegate the decision on fees and charges for Leisure Services to the 
Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

36 WORK PLAN (0.52.32)  
 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Work Plan 
 
Members discussed the Vulnerability Policy Proposal Form and AGREED for officers 
to develop a policy and bring this back to the Community Policy Development Group 
for approval. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr L J Cruwys and seconded by Cllr B Holdman) 
 
Note: *Work Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.39 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP      
20th DECEMBER 2021 
 
 
STRATEGIC GRANTS REVIEW 
 
Cabinet Member(s):  Cllr Dennis Knowles – Community Well-Being 
       
Responsible Officer: Richard Marsh, Director of Place 
 
Reason for report: To report back on the recommendations of the Grants Working 
Group following the completion of the 2021 Strategic Grants Review.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Community PDG considers the recommendations made by the 
Strategic Grants Working Group at paragraph 2.4 before making its own 
recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
 
Financial Implications: The budget allocated for strategic grants during the 2021/22 
financial year was £138,500. The funding available for 2022-23 and subsequent 
years is dependent on the Council’s budget setting process. Accordingly, the PDG 
has the opportunity to make recommendations to the Cabinet on the level of the 
grants budget for 22-23 and subsequent years, and the level of funding for each 
organisation.  
 
Legal Implications: In the event that funding priorities change and a proposal 
comes forward which will result in an organisation receiving considerably less 
funding than in previous years, careful consideration should be given to whether 
such a proposal ought to be subject to a consultation before a final decision is made.  
 
Risk Assessment: Following an agreed Strategic Grants Review process minimises 
the risk of challenge regarding any potential changes to the grants budget, or grants 
level to individual organisations.   
 
Equality Impact Assessment: In the event that funding priorities change and a 
proposal comes forward which will result in an organisation receiving considerably 
less or no funding, a full Equality Impact Assessment should be done to assess the 
potential impact of such cuts on residents before a final decision is made. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The allocation of grants provides support to 
external agencies delivering services that advance the Council’s Homes, Community 
and Economy priorities. 
 
Impact on Climate Change: Ensuring that residents are able to get informatio
[...]
icular can take advantage of these two assets. 

 
2.2 They realised that the pandemic has financially impacted organisations, while 

noting that some partners had been able access additional funding to meet 
specific needs and develop new services. They commended those 
organisations that were looking to organic growth to develop new funding 
streams. The working group would want to encourage organisations to 
continue to look for external funding and other sources of earned income in 
order to mitigate against possible funding cuts in the future. 

 
 
3.0       Recommendations 

 
3.1 At the final meeting of the Strategic Grants Working Group on the 29th 

November, it was therefore RESOLVED that the Community PDG 

RECOMMEND to the Cabinet that: 

The total Strategic Grants budget remained at £138,500 for a period of 2 

years, and that individual awards to Strategic Partners remained at the 2020-

2021 levels for this period.  

3.2 The level of grant awards to individual partners for 2022-23 and 2023-24 were 

therefore recommended as: 

Organisation Award 
2021-2022 (£) 

Award 
2022-2023 (£) 

Award 
2023-2024 (£) 

CHAT 12,500 12,500 12,500 

Citizen's Advice 15,500 15,500 15,500 

Page 13



4 
 

INVOLVE 12,000 12,000 12,000 

Mid Devon Mobility 22,000 22,000 22,000 

Grand Western Canal 45,000 45,000 45,000 

Tiverton Museum 27,500 27,500 27,500 

TIS 4,000 4,000 4,000 

Total £138,500 £138,500 £138,500 
 

    
Contact for more information:  
John Bodley Scott, Economic Development Team Leader x 4363 
 
Circulation of the report: Cllr Dennis Knowles 

 
List of background papers: 
Strategic Grants Review 2021 - Guidelines 

Page 14



Strategic Grants Review 2021 - Guidelines 
 
Mid Devon District Council values the role of the community and voluntary sector in 
meeting the needs of residents and visitors to Mid Devon, providing key services to the 
community, and helping to deliver the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 
 
In order to maintain accountabi
[...]
n ’22  MDDC Cabinet  

Page 17

mailto:jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk


 Decisions approved 

 
If you have any queries about the process, please do contact me, John Bodley Scott, at 
jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk or phone 07967 179699 

Page 18

mailto:jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk


1 
 

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELEOPMENT GROUP                
16TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN – General Fund (GF), Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme  
 
Cabinet Member   Cllr Andrew Moore, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Responsible Officer  Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 
Reason for Report: To present to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) which covers the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 and options available in 
order for the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Members note the updated MTFP’s and feedback to 
Cabinet their recommendations for resolving the forecast budget shortfall.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out 
the financial resources available to deliver the Council’s ongoing Corporate Plan 
priorities. 
 
Financial Implications: The implications of the revised budget gap are set out within 
the paper. Many areas require greater clarity, therefore a number of key 
assumptions underpin the reported position, which will be refined as greater clarity is 
received through the budget setting process.  
 
Budget and Policy Framework: The Council has an annual legal requirement to set 
a balanced budget. The MTFP provides an overarching steer of what the Council 
can afford to deliver over a rolling five year period and is instrumental in setting the 
budgetary context for next year’s budget setting process. 
 
Legal Implications: None directly arising from this report, although there is a legal 
obligation to balance the budget. There are legal implications arising from any future 
consequential decisions to change service provision, but these would be assessed a
[...]
 Capital Programme. 
Assumptions have been made on the opportunity to increase the number of 
units, the cost of these units, the timing of the build programme, and the 
impact on the HRA finances including debt financing and additional rental 
income generated based upon Social Rent. 
 

4.6 Overall this shows that only the first two years of the forecast is able to 
generate a surplus and therefore contribute to the Housing Maintenance Fund 
(HMF).  In the remaining years there is a deficit that needs to be addressed, 
rising to £486k if no remedial action is taken.   
 

4.7 The Committee is asked to review the HRA MTFP and feedback to Cabinet 
any recommendations for Cabinet to consider.  

 
 
5.1 Having a realistic financial plan for the next five years will enable the Council 

to ensure it is allocating its limited financial resources to its key priorities. The 
current Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s goals/objectives and must 
clearly be matched by the financial resources that are available.  
 

5.2 Members of the committee are invited to review the financial position and 
recommend to Cabinet ongoing options that might address the forecast 
budget shortfalls.  

 
Contact for more information:  Andrew Jarrett 

Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
01884 234242 
ajarrett@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Paul Deal 
Corporate Manager for Financial Services 
pdeal@middevon.gov.uk 
 

Circulation of the Report:  Cabinet, Cllr Andrew Moore, Leadership Team 
 

Page 23

mailto:ajarrett@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:pdeal@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
PDG SERVICE UNIT MOVEMENTS

Service 
Unit Direct Costs Detail

2021/2022
Annual 
Budget

Reversal of 
One-off 

Adjustments

Add Back 
Covid-19 
Income Inflation

2022/2023 
Forecast 
Budget Movement +/- % 

£ £ £ £ £ £

Cabinet
SCM01 Leadership Team 406,590 14,776 421,366 14,776 4%
SCM02 Corporate Functions 95,740 3,491 99,231 3,491 4%
SCM03 Corporate Fees 152,450 712 153,162 712 0%
SCM06 Pension
[...]
k £k £k

19,225 9,755 7,524 11,163 7,828 55,495
Subtotal 19,225 9,755 7,524 11,163 7,828 55,495

Total Housing Revenue Account Funding 29,462 19,930 17,790 21,830 17,100 106,112

54,620 58,223 34,803 35,880 24,674 208,200

Other Housing Earmarked Reserves

PWLB Borrowing (50 years)

TOTAL FUNDING

Capital Receipts Reserve

Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve
Capital Receipts Reserve

Other Earmarked Reserves

Levelling Up funding bid (Cullompton Relief Road Project)

 Tiverton HIF Scheme - Assumed funded through borrowing from Public Works Loan 
Board

Homes England Funding

Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Grants Working Group Final Report
	Strategic Grants Review Guidelines

	7 MTFP PDF Report, 16/11/2021 Community Policy Development Group
	Appendix 1 - Service Units by PDG, 16/11/2021 Community Policy Development Group
	Appendix 2 - Budget Options by PDG, 16/11/2021 Community Policy Development Group
	Appendix 3 - Capital Programe by PDG, 16/11/2021 Community Policy Development Group




Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 20 December 2021 14 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 20 December 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs M E Squires (Chairman) 

W Burke, L J Cruwys, J M Downes, 
B Holdman, S Pugh and Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) R M Deed and D J Knowles 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May 

(Director of Business Improvement and Operations), John 
Bodley-Scott (Economic Development Team Leader), 
Clare Robathan (Policy and Research Officer) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
37 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (03.04)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs E M Andrews.  
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (03.27)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate. 
 

39 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (03.33)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (03.45)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th November 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

41 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (04.13)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make.  
 

42 GRANTS WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT (04.20)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Director of Place presenting the 
recommendations from the Community PDG Grants Working Group.  
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 20 December 2021 15 

The Economic Development Team Leader outlined the contents of the report and 
explained that the Working Group had carried out a thorough review and that they 
had received presentations from all of the Strategic Partners.  
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Members views that although they were satisfied with the recommendation 
that there was not a mechanism for new organisations to apply for a Grant. 

 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

1. The total Strategic Grants budget to remain at £138,500 for a period of 2 
years, and that individual awards to Strategic Partners to remain at the 2020-
2021 levels for this period.  

2. The level of grant awards to individual partners for 2022-23 and 2023-24 were 

therefore recommended as: 

Organisation Award 
2021-2022 (£) 

Award 
2022-2023 (£) 

Award 
2023-2024 (£) 

CHAT 12,500 12,500 12,500 

Citizen's Advice 15,500 15,500 15,500 

INVOLVE 12,000 12,000 12,000 

Mid Devon Mobility 22,000 22,000 22,000 

Grand Western Canal 45,000 45,000 45,000 

Tiverton Museum 27,500 27,500 27,500 

TIS 4,000 4,000 4,000 

Total £138,500 £138,500 £138,500 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

Reason for the decision: The allocation of grants provides support to external 
agencies delivering services that advance the Council’s Homes, Community and 
Economy priorities. 
 
Notes:  
 

I. Cllr L J Cruwys declared a personal interest as he was a Member of the Canal 
Advisory Committee 

II. *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

43 MTFP PDF REPORT, 16/11/2021 COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
(12.30)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Medium Term Financial Plan from the 
Deputy Chief Executive (S151) which covered the period 2022/2023-2026/2027 and 
provided options available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 
The Leader explained that the budget was not just identifying cuts but the Council 
needed to look at improving revenue income.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) explained that updated detailed reports would be 
brought to the next meeting and would include details of the Governments funding 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 20 December 2021 16 

settlement which had just been announced. He stated that Leadership Team and 
Corporate Management had been tasked to look at £500k of savings and the effect 
that this would have on core services.  
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Car parking and leisure revenue had been impacted by the pandemic and it 
was still not clear if or when the levels would return to pre pandemic levels 

 The Council needed to look at structural budget issues and those which were 
temporary and any shortfall may need a mixture of solutions including the use 
of reserves  

 Commercial ventures which provided economic growth for the District should 
be investigated and long terms plans to realise these should be considered 

 Any economic growth needed to be the right growth, in the right area and in 
the right way 

 There had been issues with the external collection agency who collected the 
revenue from the car parking machines but this was being addressed. 

 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 2.54 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


